Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

1**Q**1988797 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2.8.02 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Federated Brands, Inc. Name: Federated Department Stores, Inc Internal Address: Association Individual(s) 740 Chestnut Street Street Address: General Partnership Limited Partnership \_Zip:\_ 03104 City: Manchester NH Corporation-State Delaware Other Individual(s) citizenship Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Average Yes General Partnership\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership \_ Assignment ☐ Merger Corporation-State\_ Delaware Security Agreement Change of Name Other\_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No Other\_\_\_\_ February 14, 2000 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,476,544 A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,476,543 2,366,669 Additional number(s) attached ☐ Yes ☐ 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: ..... concerning document should be mailed: Chester Rothstein, Esq. 90.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_ Amster, Rothstein & Internal Address: Ebenstein - 21st Floor **⊠** Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account FEB - 8 2002 8. Deposit account number 90 Park Avenue Street Address:\_ 01 - 1785New York (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true 9. Statement and signature. copy of the original document. Chester Rothstein Date Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

02/20/2002 GTON11 00000184 2476544

01 FC:481

02 FC:482

locuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 DP 50.00 OP

#### WORLDWIDE CONFIRMATORY OMNIBUS ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 7 West Seventh Street, Cincinnati, 45202-2471 ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest to the trademarks, service marks, domain names and trademarks and service mark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A annexed hereto (the "Trademarks") and all related goodwill; and

WHEREAS, FEDERATED BRANDS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 63 Market Street, Manchester, New Hampshire 03101 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the Trademarks including all registrations and applications therefor and the goodwill associated therewith, and also wishes to acquire all variations and combinations thereof, including those not yet developed.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on and as of July 3, 1999, by this transfer document, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sets over, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and its successor and assigns, its entire right, title and interest, in the Trademarks, including those in the United States and all foreign countries, all as indicated on Schedule A, and in and to (i) all the trademarks, service marks and domain names on Schedule A and all applications and registrations which have been or may be filed or issued in respect thereto, including the applications and registrations set forth on

84127.2

Schedule A hereto, and any renewals thereof, (ii) all goodwill associated therewith conducted under said trademarks, service marks and domain names, (iii) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto and (iv) all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, or future infringement of the rights assigned to Assignee hereunder.

Assignor hereby agrees to promptly execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee or its successors or assigns may deem reasonably necessary to secure to Assignee, or to its successors or assigns, the rights hereby transferred, including but not limited to Assignor's preparation and execution of assignments in recordable form within thirty (30) days of the date hereof (or at such later time as the parties may mutually determine) in each jurisdiction where trademark or service mark registrations or applications may be issued or pending. All costs of recording and legalization of assignments shall be Assignee's responsibility. Further, upon Assignee's request, Assignor agrees to cooperate fully with Assignee in obtaining assignments in recordable form from Assignor's predecessors-in-interest in all jurisdictions where such assignments may be necessary to complete the "chain of title" to Assignee, or to its successors or assigns; and Assignor will cooperate fully in continuing prosecution of all pending applications, renewals, oppositions, cancellations and litigations throughout the entire world relating to the Trademarks.

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor have caused this Assignment to be

signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer this 14th day of February, 2000.

FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

By:

Dennis J. Broderick Senior Vice President, Secretary and

General Counsel

STATE OF Chio )

SS.:

COUNTY OF Hamilton )

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

On this <u>IHK</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2000, before me came Dennis J. Broderick, who stated that he is the Senior Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel of Federated Department Stores, Inc. and acknowledged that he executed the above instrument as the act and deed of Federated Department Stores, Inc. with full authority to do so.

Notary Public

DIANNE M. WEBBER
Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires Nov 17, 2002

-4-

#### Schedule A

Schedule A-1	U.S. Trademark Registrations
Schedule A-2	U.S. Trademark Applications
Schedule A-3	U.S. ITU Trademark Applications
Schedule A-4	Foreign Trademark Registrations
Schedule A-5	Foreign Trademark Applications
Schedule A-6	Domain Names

-5-

84127.2

## Schedule A-1

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
ALFANI	1,349,616
ALFANI	1,428,528
ALFANI	1,448,505
ALFANI	1,840,334
CC Logo Design	2,195,857
CHARTER CLUB	1,424,011
CHARTER CLUB	1,431,145
CHARTER CLUB	1,462,642
CHARTER CLUB	1,473,297
CHARTER CLUB	1,487,959
CHARTER CLUB	1,492,304
CHARTER CLUB	1,523,556
CHARTER CLUB	1,546,518
CHARTER CLUB	1,997,131
CHARTER CLUB & DESIGN	1,390,871
CLUB ROOM	1,386,831
CLUB ROOM	1,428,530
CLUB ROOM	1,460,059
CLUB ROOM	1,656,333
84127.2	-6-

I.N.C. INTERNATIONAL CONCEPTS	1,915,089
I.N.C. INTERNATIONAL CONCEPTS	1,915,090
I.N.C. INTERNATIONAL CONCEPTS AND DESIGN	1,498,703
TOOLS OF THE TRADE	1,406,780
TOOLS OF THE TRADE	1,212,790
TOOLS OF THE TRADE ILLUMINA	1,688,412
CLUB ROOM CR & DESIGN	1,397,197

-7-

84127.2

#### Schedule A-2

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Application No.</u>

STYLE & CO. 75/457,929

STYLE & CO. 75/977,411

TOOLS OF THE TRADE 75/055,510

-8-

84127.2

## Schedule A-3

<u>Trademark</u>	Application No.
ALFANI	75/846,669
CC Logo Design	75/363,671
GREENDOG	75/814,421
GREENDOG and Logo	75/814,417
SOUSON	75/604,750
SOUSON	75/683,205
SOUSON	75/683,204
SOUSON and Logo	75/683,203
SOUSON Logo	75/632,841
STYLE & CO.	75/319,310

84127.2

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Registration No.</u>

**AUSTRALIA** 

Charter Club 738923

Charter Club & CC Device 738,924

Charter Club & CC Device 484,000

I.N.C. International Concepts 960977

**BENELUX** 

Charter Club 615359

Tools Of The Trade 613221

**CANADA** 

Charter Club 397944

Club Room 349513

CHINA PR

Charter Club 1176832

Charter Club 1192709

Tools Of The Trade 1178598

84127.2 -10-

#### COSTA RICA

Tools Of The Trade	111.471
--------------------	---------

#### **DOMINICAN REPUBLIC**

Charter Club	92,434
Charter Club	92,439

I.N.C. International Concepts	92,435
-------------------------------	--------

I.N.C. International Concepts	92,442
-------------------------------	--------

Tools Of The Trade	93,033
--------------------	--------

Tools Of The Trade	93,036
--------------------	--------

#### **EGYPT**

Style & Co. 119268

## <u>FRANCE</u>

Charter Club 976	667735
------------------	--------

Tools Of The Trade	97667734

### **GERMANY**

Alfani 398 22 111.1

Charter Club 398 22 108

Tools Of The Trade 2,913,565

84127.2

#### **GREAT BRITAIN**

Alfani 2164612

Charter Club 1430097

Tools Of The Trade B1494826

#### **HONG KONG**

Alfani B6626/1998

Charter Club 1295

Charter Club 2693

Club Room 6988/1996

Club Room 6989/1996

I.N.C. International Concepts B4852/1996

#### <u>INDONESIA</u>

Charter Club 408953

Charter Club 408952

#### <u>ITALY</u>

Tools of the Trade 629066

84127.2

## <u>JAPAN</u>

Alfani	2429903

Charter Club 2358189

International Concepts, Inc. 2429861

Tools Of The Trade 2593764

#### **MACAO**

Charter Club	N/1834
Charter Club	N/18

Charter Club N/1832

Tools Of The Trade N/1831

#### **MEXICO**

Tools of The Trade 548081

#### <u>PERU</u>

Charter Club 44595

Charter Club & CC Design 45066

#### **PORTUGAL**

Charter Club 322.573

Tools Of The Trade 322.574

-13-

# PUERTO RICO

Charter Club 8,242

Charter Club 8,243

Tools Of The Trade 8,244

Tools Of The Trade 8,245

## SAUDI ARABIA

Charter Club 434/69

I.N.C. International Concepts 4351/62

## <u>SINGAPORE</u>

Charter Club 3943/89

Tools Of The Trade B10343/91

## SOUTH KOREA

Alfani 41570

Alfani 407382

Charter Club 195886

Charter Club 12636

Charter Club 194019

Charter Club 192995

-14-

84127.2

Charter Club	434/25	
Charter Club & Device	203780	
SOUTH KOREA con't.		
Club Room	243450	
Club Room	208945	
Club Room	262512	
INC with Man Design in Korean	0422608	
INC in Korean Characters	0261136	
INC with Man Design	0417132	
INC in Korean Characters	0331647	
INC in Korean	0333399	
INC in Korean Characters	0335664	
INC in Korean Characters	0331648	
INC in Korean Characters	0333398	
INC in Korean Characters	0335665	
INC in Korean Characters	0342452	
INC in Korean Characters	0350710	
INC in Korean Characters	0343910	
INC in Korean	0342451	
INC in Korean Characters	0343909	
INC in Korean Characters	0350711	
	15	
84127.2	-15-	

INC in Korean Characters	0347272
Tools Of The Trade	255476
TAIWAN	
Charter Club	457794
Charter Club	452352
Charter Club	455704
Charter Club	476964
Charter Club	464483
Charter Club	454215
Tools Of The Trade & Chef Design	587192
TURKEY	
Tools Of The Trade	98/6621
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES	
Alfani	18683
Charter Club	18684
Charter Club	18685
I.N.C. International Concepts	18686

84127.2 -16-

#### **VENEZUELA**

Charter Club 5739-97

Charter Club 5738-97

-17-

84127.2

#### Schedule A-5

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>
<u>ARGENTINA</u>	
Charter Club	2.073.091
Charter Club	2.073.092
Tools Of The Trade	2.072.934
<u>AUSTRALIA</u>	
Alfani	777382
Souson Logo	783638
Style & Co.	777381
Tools Of The Trade	729677
BRAZIL	
Charter Club	819857637
Charter Club	819857645
Style & Co.	821567012
Tools Of The Trade	819857041
CANADA	
0 1	
Souson Logo	1,002,619
Souson Logo Tools Of The Trade	1,002,619 756,302

## CHINA P.R.

Souson Logo 9900024223

Style & Co. 9800144967

#### **COMMUNITY TRADEMARK**

Souson Logo 1049212

#### **EGYPT**

Alfani 119264

Charter Club 119265

Charter Club 119266

I.N.C. International Concepts 119267

## GREAT BRITAIN

Charter Club 2164462

I.N.C. International Concepts 2164463

Style & Co. 2164461

#### **HONG KONG**

Souson Logo 01135/99

Style & Co. 14965/98

Tools of the Trade 93/08328

84127.2 -19-

#### INDONESIA

Souson Logo

D99-1316

<u>ISRAEL</u>

Alfani 119,250

Charter Club 119,252

Charter Club 119,253

I.N.C. International Concepts 119254

Style & Co. 119,255

Tools Of The Trade 119,256

#### <u>JAPAN</u>

Charter Club 11-047047

Souson Logo 11-006234

## <u>KUWAIT</u>

Alfani 36628

Charter Club 36630

I.N.C. International Concepts 36631

## <u>MALAYSIA</u>

Alfani 94-09726

84127.2 -20-

Charter Club 94/08708 Charter Club 98-12494 Souson Logo 99-00592 Tools Of The Trade 97-04490 **MEXICO** Club Room 353764 I.N.C. International Concepts 353459 Souson Logo 361840 Style & Co. 353458 **NEW ZEALAND** Souson Logo 304200 Tools Of The Trade 283,091 **PANAMA** 99170 Charter Club Charter Club 99169 99168 Charter Club 99167 Charter Club

## **PHILIPPINE**

84127.2 -21-

Charter Club 123523 Charter Club 123522 Souson Logo 4-1999-00892 Tools Of The Trade 123517 **SAUDI ARABIA** Alfani 38356 **SINGAPORE** Alfani 6341/94 I.N.C. International Concepts 60061/94 Souson Logo 764/99 **SOUTH KOREA** 29114/96 Charter Club 291161/96 Club Room 95-6730 I.N.C. International Concepts 1999-2612 Souson Logo 1998-29160 Style & Co. **SPAIN** 2197915 Alfani -22-84127.2 **TRADEMARK** REEL: 002446 FRAME: 0711

Charter Club & CC Design 2110268 Charter Club & CC Design 2110267 Club Room 2197911 I.N.C. International Concepts 2197910 Style & Co. 2197909 Tools Of The Trade 2080855 **TAIWAN** Souson Logo 88-006760 **THAILAND** Alfani 382606 381706 Souson Logo **TURKEY** 98/6619 Alfani 98/6769 Charter Club 98/6620 I.N.C. International Concepts 98/6770 Style & Co. **VENEZUELA** 5741-97 Tools Of The Trade -23-84127.2

CHARTERCLUB-FDS.COM

CHARTERCLUB.COM

GOGREENDOG.COM

GOGREENDOG.NET

GOGREENDOG.ORG

GREENDOG.ORG

GREENDOGADVENTURES.COM

**GREENDOGADVENTURES.NET** 

GREENDOGADVENTURES.ORG

**GREENDOGBABY.COM** 

**GREENDOGBABY.NET** 

GREENDOGBABY.ORG

**GREENDOGBOY.COM** 

**GREENDOGBOY.NET** 

**GREENDOGBOY.ORG** 

GREENDOGFRIENDS.COM

**GREENDOGFRIENDS.NET** 

GREENDOGFRIENDS.ORG

**GREENDOGGIRL.COM** 

GREENDOGGIRL.NET

84127.2 -24-

GREENDOGGIRL.ORG

**GREENDOGHOUSE.COM** 

GREENDOGHOUSE.NET

GREENDOGHOUSE.ORG

GREENDOGKIDS.COM

**GREENDOGKIDS.NET** 

**GREENDOGKIDS.ORG** 

**GREENDOGSTUFF.COM** 

**GREENDOGSTUFF.NET** 

**GREENDOGSTUFF.ORG** 

SOUSON.COM

STYLEANDCO.COM

-25-

84127.2

**RECORDED: 02/08/2002**